conjunction with the historical financial statements of E/C and La-Z-Boy,
including the respective notes thereto, which appear or are incorporated by
reference in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus, and in conjunction with the other
pro forma financial information, including the notes thereto, appearing
elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus. See "Available Information,"
"England/Corsair, Inc. Financial Statements" and "Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information."

   (Dollars in thousands)
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   Unaudited   Unaudited
   La-Z-Boy   E/C   (unaudited)
   Oct. 29,   Sept. 30,   Adjust-   Pro Forma
   1994   1994   ments   Combined
   -----------   -------------   ----------   ------------

Long-term debt:

  Credit lines   $  15,000   $   6,417   $  21,417

  Subordinated debt to
   shareholders   1,224   1,224

  Capital lease obligations   6,897   6,897

  Other long term notes   244   244

  Private placement   11,250   11,250

  Industrial revenue bonds   31,870   31,870

  8% Unsecured Promissory Notes
   Due 1999   $   6,515 (a)   6,515

   Total debt   58,120   14,782   6,515   79,417

   Less: current portion   1,875   2,290   4,165

   Total long term debt   56,245   12,492   6,515   75,252
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Shareholders' equity:

  Common stock   17,975   335   317 (a)   18,627

  Capital in excess of par value   10,412   0   18,893 (a)   29,305

  Retained earnings   263,342   13,530   (13,530)(b)   263,342

  Currency translation
   adjustments   (660)   0   0   (660)

  Treasury stock   0   (1,443)   1,443 (b)   0

  Total shareholders' equity   291,069   12,422   7,123   310,614

Total capitalization   $ 347,314   $  24,914   $  13,638   $ 385,866

   The pro forma capitalization has been prepared to reflect the acquisition
of E/C by La-Z-Boy for an estimated aggregate price of $32,575 and a value
of $30 per share of La-Z-Boy Common Stock. The Plan of Merger requires
that at least 50% of the initial consideration be paid in La-Z-Boy Common
Stock with the remainder paid in cash and/or La-Z-Boy Notes. Furthermore,
additional payments in La-Z-Boy Common Stock may be required if the Surviving
Corporation exceeds predetermined Pre-Tax Income as defined and determined in
accordance with the Plan of Merger, for the two successive twelve month periods

[…]

operations adjust the historical statements of operations of La-Z-Boy and E/C
for their respective fiscal years ended April 30, 1994 and June 30, 1994 and
for the six month periods ended October 29, 1994 and September 30, 1994,
respectively, as if the Merger had become effective at the beginning of the
period.

   The pro forma condensed combined financial statements may not be
indicative of the combined results of operations or combined financial
position that actually would have been achieved if the Merger had been in
effect as of the date and for the periods indicated or which may be obtained
in the future.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   REFLECTING LA-Z-BOY AFTER GIVING EFFECT TO THE MERGER
   (Dollars in thousands)

   Unaudited
   Unaudited  Unaudited   Pro Forma
   La-Z-Boy   E/C   -----------------------
   10/29/94   9/30/94   Adjustments(1) Balance

Current Assets
  Cash and equivalents   $ 12,299   $   367   $(6,515)(b)   $  6,151
  Receivables   193,004   3,525   196,529
  Inventories   75,807   10,081   85,888
  Deferred income taxes   15,849   15,849
  Other current assets   8,735   398   9,133
   Total current assets   305,694   14,371   (6,515)   313,550

Property, plant, and equipment   96,663   21,656   118,319
Goodwill   20,307   20,943 (b)   41,250
Other long-term assets   19,850   573   20,423
   Total assets   $442,514   $36,600   $14,428   $493,542

Current Liabilities
  Current portion of long-term
   debt   $  1,875   $ 2,290   $  4,165
  Accounts payable   27,170   7,160   35,168
  Other current liabilities   51,106   2,096   52,364
   Total current liabilities   80,151   11,546   91,697

Long-term debt   56,245   12,492   $ 6,515 (b)   75,252
Deferred income taxes   6,763   140   790 (a)   7,693
Other long-term liabilities   8,286   0   8,286
Shareholder's equity   291,069   12,422   7,123 (b)   310,614
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity   $442,514   $36,600   $14,428   $493,542

- -----------------
   (1) The pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been prepared to
reflect the acquisition of E/C by La-Z-Boy for an estimated aggregate price
of $32,575 and a value of $30 per share of La-Z-Boy Common Stock. The
Plan of Merger requires that at least 50% of the initial consideration be paid
in La-Z-Boy Common Stock with the remainder paid in cash and/or La-Z-Boy notes.
Furthermore, additional payments in La-Z-Boy Common Stock may be required if
the Surviving Corporation exceeds predetermined Pre-Tax Income, as defined and
determined in accordance with the Plan of Merger in the two successive

[…]

(a) The estimated deferred income tax liability arising upon termination
   of E/C's S-corporation tax status.

   (b) Consideration given in the form of cash payment of $6,515, La-Z-Boy
   Notes of $6,515 at 8% for four years, and 651,500 shares of La-Z-Boy
   Common Stock issued and valued at $30 per share, with the excess of
   acquisition cost ($32,575) over the estimated fair market value of
   net assets acquired ($11,632) resulting in $20,943 of goodwill.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT
   OF OPERATIONS REFLECTING LA-Z-BOY
   AFTER GIVING EFFECT TO THE MERGER
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   La-Z-Boy   (Unaudited)
   Year Ended   E/C   Pro Forma
   (53 weeks)   Year Ended   ------------------------
   4/30/94   6/30/94   Adjustments(1)   Balance

Sales   $ 804,898   $ 105,781   $ 910,679

Cost of sales   593,890   87,288   681,178

Gross profit   211,008   18,493   229,501

Selling, general, and
administrative expense(3)   150,700   14,484   165,184

Operating profit   60,308   4,009   64,317

Interest expense   2,822   1,387   $   521 (a)   4,730

Other income   669   79   (698)(b)   50

Pre-tax income   58,155   2,701   (1,219)   59,637

   872 (c)
Income taxes   23,438   122   (203)(d)   24,229

Income before accounting change   $  34,717   $   2,579   $(1,888)   $  35,408

Pro forma taxes   994

Pro forma net income   $  1,707

Average shares and equivalent
shares outstanding   18,268   652(2)   18,920

Income per share before
accounting change   $   1.90   $   1.87

- ----------------
   (1) The pro forma condensed combined statement of operations has been
adjusted by the following to reflect the Merger as if it were effective at the
beginning of the period:

   (a) Additional annual interest expense of $521 attributed to assumed

[…]

E/C was not an S corporation during the period.

   (d) Reduction of income taxes related to additional expenses, excluding
   non-deductible amortization, at an effective rate of 38.9%.

   (2) Assumes 651,500 shares of La-Z-Boy Common Stock are issued to E/C
shareholders, as described in note 1 to the pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet.

   (3) During the fourth quarter of fiscal 1994 E/C recorded a charge of
$600,000 in connection with a one-time bonus paid to its former chief
executive officer.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   REFLECTING LA-Z-BOY AFTER GIVING EFFECT TO THE MERGER
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
   La-Z-Boy   E/C   (Unaudited)
   26 Weeks   6 Months   Pro Forma
   Ended   Ended   ------------------------
   10/29/94   9/30/94(1)   Adjustments(2)  Balance

Sales   $ 404,973   $  49,753   $ 454,726

Cost of sales   300,470   40,879   341,349
  Gross profit   104,503   8,874   113,377

Selling, general, and
 administrative expenses   76,051   7,358   83,409

  Operating profit   28,452   1,516   29,968

Interest expense   1,414   803   $ 261 (a)   2,478

Other income   887   78   (349)(b)   616

  Pre-tax income   27,925   791   (610)   28,106

   254 (c)
Income taxes   11,577   36   (102)(d)   11,765

Net income   $  16,348   $   755   $(762)   $  16,341

Pro forma income taxes   290

Pro forma net income   $   501

Average shares and equivalent
  shares outstanding   18,140   652 (3)   18,792

Income from continuing operations
  per share   $   0.90   $   0.87

- ------------------
   (1) E/C's fiscal year ends on June 30; therefore, its operating results
for the six months ended September 30, 1994 include the fourth quarter of its
fiscal year ended June 30, 1994. During the fourth quarter of fiscal 1994, E/C